

No. 13-1339

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND SCREENERS;
NATIONAL CONSUMER REPORTING
ASSOCIATION; BACKGROUND SCREENING &
SECURITY SOLUTIONS LLC; BACKTRACK, INC.;
CHECKR, INC.; LOWERS RISK GROUP LLC;
PEOPLETRAIL; AND PRECHECK AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDY N. FERGUSON
4000 Castlerock Rd.
Norman, OK 73072
(405) 698-0263
Andy@ANFLegal.com

CHRISTOPHER A. MOHR
Counsel of Record
MEYER, KLIPPER & MOHR, PLLC
923 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-0850
chrismohr@mkmdc.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity of the <i>Amici</i>	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Violates Article III Standing Requirments	6
II. FCRA Cases Based on Technical Violations of the Statute Have Threatened the Viability of <i>Amici's</i> Members.....	8
A. Permitting these suits to proceed in the absence of harm skews the statute against small businesses	12
B. The Ninth Circuit rule compels <i>in</i> <i>terrorem</i> settlements.....	15
C. Government enforcement and the potential for competitor suits vindicates the public interest	19

III. The Fair Credit Reporting Act Requires the Defendant to Cause Harm to a Recognized Reputational or Economic Interest.....	20
A. The zone of interest protected by the Fair Credit Reporting Act is limited to a consumer’s privacy interests in the fields of credit, insurance, and employment.	22
B. Respondent has failed to allege proximate cause to an interest covered by the statute.....	24
1. A plaintiff must allege harm to a privacy interest to have statutory standing under the FCRA	27
2. The complaint lacks a causal link to reputational harm.....	31
IV. Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 18, 32
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	22
<i>BMW of N. Am. Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	7
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>Dowell v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 517 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Dun and Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	28
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2006)	16
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D. Md. 2013)	9
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012).....	31
<i>Harper & Row v. The Nation</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	30

<i>Henderson v. First Advantage Background Servs. Corp.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00221 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2014).....	14
<i>Henderson v. InfoMart, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00578 (E.D. Va. Aug. 26, 2013)	14
<i>Henderson v. Wal-Mart</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00208 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2014)	15
<i>Hepokoski v. Brickwall of Chi., LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122389 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2009).....	17
<i>Holmes v SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	21
<i>Lazarre v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	11
<i>Lengel v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59017 (D. Kan. May 5, 2015)	15
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Lozano-Rivera v. Universal City Nissan</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01010 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2014).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8, 21
<i>Milbourne v. JRK Residential Am., LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29905 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2015).....	15
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7

<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	9
<i>Scott v. KKW Trucking</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00494-SI (D. Or. Mar. 25, 2014).....	15
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	7
<i>Syed v. M-I LLC</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150748 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2014).....	15
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2386 (2002)	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5564.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	17, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d).....	23

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	14, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(a)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(a).....	11, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d)(1)(A)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(d)(1)(B)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681h(e).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a)(1)(C)	34
15 U.S.C. § 1681k(a)(2)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2)	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(b)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)	31
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(1).....	19
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(c)(2)	19

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(1)(A)	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(c)	12
17 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	30
17 U.S.C. § 104A	31
17 U.S.C. § 107(2).....	30
17 U.S.C. § 107(4).....	30
17 U.S.C. § 501	31
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)	30
35 U.S.C. § 292	31
35 U.S.C. § 292 (2010).....	31
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 2412, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-446 (1996)	26, 30
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 91-508, Title VI, 84 Stat. 1114, 1127 (1970).....	26
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. 112–29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011).....	31
Federal Regulations	
16 C.F.R. § 607(b)(3)(A)	11
16 C.F.R. § 610.3	34
Secondary Sources	
1 M. Nimmer & D. Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright § 4.04.....	30

2009 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary, http://www.supremecourt.gov/ publicinfo/year-end/2009year- endreport.pdf	13
<i>About NAPBS' Accreditation Program</i> , Nat'l Assoc. of Prof'l Background Screeners, http://www.napbs.com/accreditation	10
Background Screening Credentialing Council, <i>Background Screening Agency Accreditation Program Policies and Procedures</i> (2009), available at http://www.napbs.com/accreditation/ Policies_and_Procedures.pdf	10
David L. Permut & Tamra T. Moore, <i>Recent Developments in Class Actions: The Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 61 Bus. L. 931 (2006).....	13
<i>Education & Training Opportunities</i> , Nat'l Consumer Reporting Assoc., http://www.ncrainc.org/education-training- opportunities.html	10
Fred Imbert, <i>The One Time Being Married May Cost You Less</i> , CNBC (Mar. 28, 2015), http://www.cnbc.com/id/102537119	32
John Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	21

Jonathan Schwartz & Colin Wilmott, <i>EPLI Carriers Beware the Rising Tide of Background Check Actions</i> , Inside Couns. Magazine, June 11, 2015, available at http://www.insidecounsel.com/2015/06/11/epli-carriers-beware-the-rising-tide-of-fcra-backg	18
Justin F. Lavella & John W. McGuiness, <i>Insurance Coverage in Consumer Class Actions</i> , Corp. Couns. (Oct. 2010)	18
Press Release, FTC, <i>Spokeo to Pay \$800,000 to Settle FTC Charges Company Allegedly Marketed Information to Employers and Recruiters in Violation of FCRA</i> (June 12, 2012), available at http://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2012/06/spokeo-pay-800000-settle-ftc-charges-company-allegedly-marketed	19
<i>Program Information: Schedule of Events</i> , Nat'l Assoc. of Prof'l Background Screeners, https://www.napbs.com/events/midyear2015/program/schedule.cfm	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652A	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D	27, 33
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E	27, 33, 34
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652H	28
Restatement of Torts § 559 (1938)	27, 33
Restatement of Torts § 867 (1938)	27, 32

Sheila Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009), available at http://scholarship.law.missouri.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3812&context=mlr	13	
W. Keeton et al., Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts (5th ed. 1984)	22, 25	
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960).....	28	
William L. Prosser, Torts § 112 (3d ed. 1964).....	27	
Legislative History		
116 Cong. Rec. 32,639 (1970).....	25	
116 Cong. Rec. 32,644 (1970).....	25	
<i>Fair Credit Reporting Act:</i>		
<i>Hearing before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the H. Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs</i> , 102d Cong. (1991) (Serial No. 102-45).....	29	
<i>Fair Credit Reporting Act:</i>		
<i>Hearing before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the H. Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs</i> , 102d Cong. (1991) (Serial No. 102-79).....	30	
<i>Fair Credit Reporting: Hearings on H.R. 16340 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the H. Comm. on Banking and Currency</i> , 91st Cong. (1970).....		28
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1587 (1970) (Conf. Rep.).....	25, 26	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	30	

S. 823, 91st Cong. (1969)	26
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....	12, 24, 28, 29
